
4 

: 
4.11,r4 

• t .1 JIG 	SESSION  

.10 O'Clock, 
Council Chamber ) 
City Hall, January 15th,1931 

A meeting of the City Council was 

held this evening. 	At the above named hour there 

were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen 

Dickie, Stech, Mitchell, Donovan, Redmond, Daley, 

Cragg, McInnes, McCarthy, Rains, McDonald, Shields, 

O'Toole, Drysdale, O'Malley, Probert and Adams. 

The meeting was called to proceed 

with business standing over and th9 transaction of 

other business, 

if The following papers were submitted: 

SCHOOL BOARD OVERDRAFT  

Read letter Colonel, the Honorable 

Gordon S.Harrington, Premier, offering the good 

services of his Government to support legislation 

authorizing an over expenditure of Poo,00 by the 

School Board:.  

Halifax, N.S,, Dec.16th,1930 

H.S.Rhind, Esq., 
City Clerk, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Dear Sir: 
In reply to your letter of the 

12th instant while the suggested legislation to 
which you refer is essentially private legislation 
yet I may say that in order to assist the Board of 
School Commissioners in attempting to meetthe 
pre sent situation the.Members of Government are 
quite satisfied to support authority to expend 
400,00 by the School Board for services which 

were not taken into consideration when their 
.appropriations were made, 

I trust that this will be 
satisfactory to you and hope the matter may proceed. 

Yours faithfully, 

FILED 	 -4.59- 
	0,S.Harrington 



January 15th, 1931  

 

LOAN 1446,000.00 

Read letter Messrs. Wood-Gundy 

and Company informing the City that they were pre-

pared to,take up their option for the loan of 

$446l000.00, City of Halifax 4410 bonds due January 

1st 1931 at a price of 93% and interest: 

Montreal, ILQ., 
January 12th, 1931 

R.V.Dimock, Esq., 
Oity Treasurer, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Dear Sir: 
We wish to confirm the purchase 

from the City of Halifax of- 

$446,000 Oity of Halifax, N.S. 
4410 Bonds, 
Due: 1st January 1 1961 
Price: 93 and interest, 

in accordance with the option granted us on these 
bonds at the time of our purchase of $975,000 
City of Halifax 14+90 bonds due 1st January, ,1952. 

We would like to obtain delivery of 
both lots of bOnds as early as possible. 	We 
understand from the Banknote Company that they will 
be shipping these bonds to you for signature about 
the 20th of this month and we will be glad if you 
will advise us how long you expect it will take 
to have the bonds signed and when they will be ready 
for us to take delivery of. 

Yours very truly, 

Wood, Gundy & Company 

FILED. 	/ 

PROVINCIAL EXBIBITION 1930  

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering financial statement of the Provincial 

Exhibition Commission. 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S.,Dec.18th,1930 

His Worship the Mayor, 
City of Halifax. 

Dear Sir: 
I am enclosing herewith a copy of 

the Financial Statement, Statement of Revenue and 
Expenditure, together with my report of the 

-46o- 



januazy 1^th 197sa 

operations of the ?rovincial Exhibition Commission 
fol. the year ending October 31st 19300 

I am also enclosing sufficient copies 
for distribution to each kldermano 

Yours truly, 

A.M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR 

( 'or copy of report see 

Auditor's Annual Report 1930-31) 

I/  
SCHOOL_BOARD  ESTINITES  

Read letter H.F.Bezandon, Secretary 

of the Board of School Commissioners covering 

School Board estimates 19312 

Referred to the Finance Committee. 
71,1 / 

`(/ P 

t„,(44/41 

NEW SCHOOL CIHEDUCTO Railp 

Read letter Board of Sohooi 

Commissioners, re construction of a new school on 

Ohebucto Road. 

v, Referred to the Finance Committee. 

VOCATIO4AL  

Read letter Board of School 

Commissioners covering letter F.H. Sexton in re 

construction of a vocational sohool2 

Referred to the Finance dommittee. 

WOR4L2E2ABIMIULAPoomvs 
Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer recommending for payment 

 

'161 411.192 accounts amounting to 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N4S6 2  
January l5th,1931 

Accounts-- Works and Wat.er 1214Ets. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
14-61- 



January  15th 1931 

At a meeting of the Committee on 
Works hold on the 14th instant accounts amounting 
to 0.6,411.19, chargeable as follows, were approved 
and recommended to Council for payment 

Water Dept- 

Works Dept- 

Capital 	$289.57 
Maintenance 

3,233.07  

Capital $5,920.61 
Appro- 
priations 

6,967.94..  

$3,522.64 

1LAII,a5 
161,411.19  

Respectfully submitted 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, 

seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be 

adopted and accounts paid. 	Motion passed. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Finance 

Committee recommending for payment accounts amount- 

ing to $17,195.11: 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Councils 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance 

Committee held this day the attached list of accounts 
chargeable to the various appropriations amounting to 
$17,195.11 was passed as correct and recommended 
to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E.J. Cragg 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded 

by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. 	Motion passed. 

-4.62- 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 14th, 1931 



January 15th., 1931  

CITY HOXE & T.B. HOSPITAL ACCOMITS  

Read report of the Charities 

Committee recommending for payment accounts charge-

able to the City Home $10,159:87 and to the T.B. 

Hospital $2,736.07: 

Halifax, N.SeJan.14th,1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Charities Committee met this 

day and beg to submit the following report. 

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman, 
Aldermen Redmond, McCarthy, O'Toole and Prober t. 

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS DECEMBER 1931 AMOUNT $10,159.87  

City Home avJounts for the month 
of December 1930 amounting to $10,159.87 are 
recommended for payment. 

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS DECEMBER 1930 
AMOUNT $2,736.07 

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for 
the month of December 1930 amounting to $2,736.07 
are recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
F.W.Dickie, 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Pickie seconded 

by Alderman Redmond that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. 	Motion pas6ed. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Committee of 

Firewards recommending for payment accounts charge- 

able to the Fire Department $12,321.60 and to the 

Fire .Alarm Maintenance Account $424.95: 

4.63- 



January 1IL:11, 1931  

Committee Room, 
City Hail, 
January 15th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 

Gentlemen.: 

At a meeting of the Committee of 
Firewards held this day the attached lists of accounts 
chargeable to !'ire Department $12,321.60 and to 
Fire Alarm Maintenance $424.95, were passed as 
correct and recom,ended to the City Counoil for 
payment, 

Respectfully submitted, 
W.J. O'Toole 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman O"Toole seconded 

by Alderman Cragg that the re,;:ort be adopted and 

accounts paid Motion passed. 

CITY.HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the City Health Board 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$3,218,701 	• 

Office of City Health Board 
Halifax, N.S.January 14th,1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of C ty Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the City Health 

Board held on Tuesday,January 13th, the following 
named accounts amounting to $3,218.70, were passed 
and recommended to the City Council for acceptance. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Arthur C.Pettipas, 

SECRETARY C.H.B. 

Moved by Alderman Eltech seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted, 

and accounts p d. 	Motion passed. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT_ ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Police Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

10,148.94g 

-464- 



January 15th, 1931  

Halifax, N.S., 
January 12th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Police Committee 
held this date the following accounts amounting to 
$10,148.94 were examined found correct, and re- 
commended to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
L.A.Gastonguay 

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. 	Motion passed. 

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the City Prison 

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting 

to $2,167.61: 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
January 9th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the City Prison 

Committee held this day the attached accounts amount-
ing to $2,167.61 were passed as correct and re-
commended to the City Council for payment. 

Governor Grant's report for the month 
of December is also attached hereto. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W.E Donovan 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by 

Alderman Rains that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

/GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUpTS  

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens Parks and Common recommending for paymer4 

accounts chargeable to the Public Gardens 

$1,437.29 and to Fleming Park $144.72: 



January 11th,  1931  

Committee Room, City Hall, 
January 8th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Oommittoe on 

Gardens, Parks and Common held this day the 
attached lists of accounts chargeable to the.follow-
ing appropriations were passed as correct and re- 
commended to the City Council for payment 

Public Gardens 

Fleming Park 

Capital 
Current *Za  

$1,437.29 

144.72  

   

Respectfully submitted, 
W.E.Donevan 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded 

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. 	Motion passed. 

CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Library Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

037.12 and covering a resolution asking that 

Legislation be obtained at the next session of the 

Legislature authorizing the use of a portion of the 

south Common for the erection thereon of a• new 

public library: 

Citizens Fdee Library 
Halifax, N.S. January 9th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Library Committee bog to submit 

the following accounts for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.J. Stech 
CHAIRMAN 

466— 



January 15th, 1.931 

RESOLVED that this Committee 
recommend to the Council that Legislation:, 
be obtained at the next session of the 
Legislature authorizing the use of a portion 
of the South Common known as Camp Hill 
for the erection thereon of a building for 
a public library and that application be 
made to the Department of Militia and Defence 
for it 	consent to the use of Camp Hill 
for that purpose. 

FURTHER RECOLDIENDED that the 
Engineer be instructed to prepare a plan 
and description of the portion of Clamp Hill 
proposed to be used for the purpose aforesaid. 

Moved by Alderman 8-tech seconded 

by Alderman Adams that the accounts recommended in 

the report of the Library Committee be passed for 

payment and that action on the resolution in re the 

construction of a new library be deferred until a 

future meeting. /Motion passed. 

FIGHT DIRECTORIES. 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending for payment accounts of the Might 

Directories Atlantic Limited for directories fur- 

nished to the various civic departments: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the Committee had under consideration 
the account of the Might Directories Atlantic Ltd., 
for directories furnished to the City Works Depart- 
ment. , This account has been held up for some time 
on account of irregularity in the issuing of the 
orders. 

Your Committee concur in the action 
Of the Oity Auditor in holding up the payment of this 
account, and reporting the same to this Committee, 
and recommend that as the directories have been in, 
use by the Department for some time and are needful 
for its efficient service that the account he paid. 
Also that accounts for all directories ordered in 
the regular way be now paid. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Bragg 

467- 	 CHAIRMAN 



January 15th, 1931 

Moved by Alderman Oragg 

seconded by Alderman Mitchell that the report be 

adopted and account paid. 	Motion passed. 

AIRPORT 
ST PATRICK'S lipmE EXP;ROPRIATION 

ACCOUNT 	LOVETT,K.C. 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending'for payment acoount of L.A.Lovett, 

Esq., K.C:., for services in submitting an opinion 

on the findings of the referee in the matter of the 

expropriation of a portionof St.Patrick's Home 

property for an airport: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, Jan. l4th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the tinance Committee 

held this day , the attached account of Messrs.McInnes, 
Lovett and McDonald for services rendered by Mr. 
L.A.Lovett, K.C., in giving an opinionon the decipion 
of Judge O'Hearn in the proceedings relating to the 
St.Patrick's Home expropriation amounting to 100.00, 
was submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
account be paid 

Respectfully submitted, 

E.J. Cragg 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by 

Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

.11.2HAPIJILUELLI22211In 
Read report of the Finance Committee 

covering a resolution in reference to the partial 

release of a judgment head, bythe Oity of Halifax 

against Mr. Edward Maximal. 

-468- 



ge.nuary lth, 1931 

Oommitt6e Room, City Hall;  
January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 

Gentlemen; 

At a meeting of the Finance 
Committee held this day the attached resolution 
submitted to the Committee by Mr, W.110 Payzant asking 
for partial release of the judgment held by the City 
against Edward Maxwell, was read. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
resolution be adopted by the City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Oragg 

CHAIRMAN 

WHEREAS, the City of Halifax on 
the 27th day of October A.D. 1924, recovered 
Judgment against Edward Maxwell of Halifax 
in the County of Halifax, in an action in- 
stituted in the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia 
at Halifax for the sum of Twenty-One Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Forty-One Dollars and Forty- 
seven cents debt, and twenty--three dollars and 
ninety--five .cents costs of suit. 

AND WHEREAS the Certificate of the 

s
aid Judgment was duly registered in the Regis-
ry Qf' Deeds at Halifax aforesaid in Libro 

529 Polio 691, on the 28th day of October A.D 
19240 

AND WHEREAS, Eva Halbot Huddy is 
now the owner of certain landi and premises here 
inafter described which were owned by the said 
Edward Maxwell at the time of the said Judgment. 

AND WHEREAS all moneys due and, 
owing the City of Halifax in respect to the pro- 
perty hereinafter described have been paid. 

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED that the 
Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to 
execute a release from the operation of the said 
Judgment of A L L that certain dwelling house, 
shop, piece and parcel of land and premises 
situate, lying and being on the East side of 
Grafton Street in the City of Halifax, County 
and Province of 	being part of lot number 
six in Block letter "Vo in Colliers division of 
the Town of Halifa:t fronting on Grafton Stnet 
and measuring thereon twenty-one feet more or 
less and being in depth Sixty feet more or less 
bounded on the North by property now or formerly 
of Mr. Stevens on the South by the dwelliig house 
and lot formerly of Peter Breury on the East 
by the premises of the late John Shaffner. 



January 15th, 1931 

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded 

by Alderman MQInnes that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

SALARY ASSISTANT NIGHT ENGINEER 
T. B. HOSPITAL 

Road report of the Finance Committee 

in re the salary of Mr. William Power, Assistant 

Night Engineer at the T.B. Hospital: 

City Auditor's Office; 
Halifax, N.S., Dec. 1st 1930 

The Chairman, 
The Finance Committee. 

Dear Sir: 

I am advised by the Superintendent 
of the T.B.Hospital that the services of one William 
Power have been engaged as of November 1st 1930, as 
Assistant Night Engineer at the Tuberculosis Hospital. 

Under the schedule of salaries as 
laid down by Council some months ago this position 
enjoys a minimum salary of $1,000.00 and a maximum 
salary of $1,200.00. 	Mr. Power's predecessor was 
being paid at the rate of $1,200.00 per annum. 

Mr. Power has been in the employ of 
the City as an hourly labourer for some years, but is 
in a sense a temporary employee. 	If he were a per— 
manent employee with the Work's Department and was 
transferred for service at the City Home in the 
capacity of Assistant Night Engineer, I should say 
the transfer should not involve a financial loss to 
him to the extent it would were he required to accept 
the minimum salary. 	For several years his annual 
earnings have beeh in excess of $1,200.001  and it 
seems to me that there is no reason why a civic 
employee going from one department to another should 
have his remuneration reduced to a point below 
the maximum laid down for the new position, provided 
he was receiving a salary in excess of the maximum. 

Of course, the point I mentioned 
before must be kept in mind, that this man is a 
temporary employee, capable of being laid off "at 
any time, but I think that this point is very 
technical and that Mr. Power was in every sense of 
the word a permanent employee of the Works' Department. 
The Charities Committee have appointed this employee 
at the maximum salary of$1,200.00 "subject to the 
approval of the City Auditor". 	My own view of 
the matter is that if Power can be regarded as a 
permanent employee he is entitled to receive the 
maximum salary of $1,200.00 inasmuch as his earnings 
for the past three years have been in excess of that 
amount. 

—470.. 



January 15th, 1931  

I shall be glad if you will discuss 
this case and let me know if you agree with this 
contention. 

Yours truly, 

A.M. Butler 
CITY AUDITOR 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, January 14th,1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance 

Committee held this day the City Auditor submitted the 
attached letter in reference to the salary of Mr. Wm. 
Power, who was lately appointed Aesistant Night 
Engineer of the Tuberculosis Hospital. 

Your Committee recommend that Mr. 
Power be paid the maximum salary of $1,200.00 as fixed 
by the Special Committee on Salary Revision for this 
office. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Ora•gg 

CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded 

by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed./ 

SUPERANNUATIOP J. WILLIS CALDWELL  

Read report of theFinance Committee 

recommending that Mr.J. Willis Caldwell, a member of 

the staff of the City Collector's department be 

superannuated: 

City Collector's Office, 
alifax, N.S., 

January 14th, 1931 

The Chairman, and Members 
of the Finance Committee. 

Gentlemen: 
I beg to inform you that, since my 

last report, Mr .J. Willis Caldwell's health has shown 
considerable improvement. 	He will not, however, be 
returning to his duties at the City Hall. 

-471- 



January 15t4,_1931 

While I have considerable sympathy 
for Mr. Caldwell and his family, knowing as I do their 
financial position, yet I have reached the stage where 
I must have a Junior Clerk appointed in order to carry 
on the work of the office. 

I would recommend that Mr. Caldwell 
be superannuated, or, as an alternative, that he be 
paid a little better than half play, namely 05.00 
per month, until the end of the Cityis Fiscal Year, 
and then, superannuated to date from May, lst 1931, 

The funds to pay this amount are 
provided for in our salary account. 

Yours faithfully, 
W.H. Morrow, 

CITY COLLECTOR 

Committee Room, 
City Hail, January 14th,1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the City Collector submitted the 
accompanying letter in reference to the illness of 
Mr. J. Willis Caldwell, one of his staff who has been 
on sick leave for the past nine months, 

Your Committee recommend that Mr 
Caldwell be superannuated under the provisions of 
Section 299 of the Charter, and that a junior Clerk 
be appointed to fill the vacancy in this department. 

Certificates of Dr.Almon, Oity 
Medical Officer and Dr. M.A.B.Smith are hereto 
attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Oragg 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Oragg seoonded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. 

Motion past d 

APPOINTMENT OF MINION CLERK 
CITY COLLECTOR'S DEPARTMENT 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

covering report of the Oity Collector recommending 

the appointment of Mr. W.E.Anderson, 32 Sulliv!?n 

Street, Halifax, to the position of Junior Clerk in 

the City Collector's departmdnt. 
—472— 

p „ e 
.411, 
	‘,..) 

• ..-
t• 

If• 



January 15th, 1931 

City Collector!s Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

January 14th, 1931 

The Chairman, 
and Members of the Finance Committu,), 
Cit.; Hall. 

Gentlemen: 
I submit, for your considerPtion, 

applications for the position of Junior Clerk, and 
recommend the appointment of Mr. W.E.Anderson, No. 
32 Sullivan Street, Halifax, N.S. 	This man is 
eighteen years of age, and a graduate of Miss Forbes' 
Business College in shorthand, typing, spelling and 
general office work. 	He is of good appearance and, 
I feel, will fill the posttion very satisfactorily. 

It is rather a difficult task to make 
reconmiendation from the applications received, as 

several of the applicants could fill the position 
I feel sure. 

I personally interviewed a larE;e 
number of the younger men, including the person I 
have recoml:,onded. 

Yours faithfully, 

W.H. Morrow, 
CITY COLLECTOR 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the City Collector submitted the 
applications received for the position of Junior 
Clerk in his Department, and recommended the appoint-
ment of Mr. W.E.Anderson, 32 Sullivan Street, Halifax, 
N.S., for the position. 

Your Committee recommend the 
appointment of Mr. Anderson to the position of Junior 
Clark in the City Collector's Department, at a salary 
as fixed by the special committee on Salary Revision. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Cragg 

CHAIRMAN 

473- 



01,1, kit*.v.0 ph‘- 

January 15th, 1931 

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by 

Alderman McInnes that the repdrt be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

HONORARIUM HON. F.P. BLIGH,K.C. 

Read report Of the Finance 

Committee recommending the payment of an honorarium 

of 000.00 to the Hon. 1.15  Bligh, 	for his 

services on the Tax Arrears Board: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the Honorable F.P. Bligh, K.C., appeared 
before the Committee and asked that 'he be paid for 
his services as Chairman of the Tax Arrears Board for 
the past four years. 

Your Committee recommend that Mr. 
Bligh be paid an honorarium of 000.00 for his 
services on the.Tax Arrears Board, this amount to 
cover any services rendered until the duties of the 
Board terminate. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Oragg 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded 

by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted. Motion 

passed. 

BURIAL OF PAUPERS  

Read letter of the City Auditor 

covering account of the Nova Scotia Undertaking 

Company for $25.00 being the cost of burial of an 

inmate who died at the Oity Home: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, X.S.Jan.15/31 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:, 	
I am attaching an invoice from the 

.14.711 



January 15th, 1931  

Nova Scotia Undertaking Company for 525.00 being the 
cast of the burial of an inmate who died at the City 
Home.. 

The circumstances of the case are 
that this inmate died after being there three or four 
days, and the body was claimed by relatives. 	In the 
event of the. body not being claimed, ,the remains would 
of course have gone to the Medical College. 	The fact 
however, that a claim was made indicates the relatives 
responsible for the burial .. 	The City is 'Wit liable 
for such cases. 	The relatives, having claimed the 
remains, are responsible for burial and the cost 
cannot be assumed by the City. 

I understand that the undertaking 
company acted on instructions wilich is tantamount to 
the City guaranteeing the account. 

Respectfully submitted,. 

A .M. "Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR 

Moved by Alderman UcOarthy seconded 

by Alderman Daley that the report be referred to the 

Finance Co mittee for report. 	Motion passed. 

) 
BURIAL EXPENSES LATE JOSEPHINE WARREN 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

in re the burial expenses of the late Josephine Warren, 

former Assistant Librarian in the Citizen's Free 

Library: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the City Auditor submitted a letter from 
Miss Laura E.Warient.With the information that hor 
sister Miss Josephine Warren, a former employee of 
the Oity had passed away on the 12th December last. 
Miss Warren was engaged for over thirty years as 
an Assistant Librarian, and was superannuated by the 
City some twenty years ago. 	Her superannuation was 
$250.00 per annum. 

Miss Warren informs the City 
that she is in very straightened circumstances 
and is .unable to pay the funeral expenses of the 
deceased and asked that some assistance be rendered 
by the City. 



January 15th„ 1T IL  

Your Oommittee recommend that the 
GIty Auditor be authorized to pay from the unexpended 
"caar.ice in the Superannuation Estimates the burial 
ax-oenses of the late Miss Warren, a sum not to exceed 
1,50.00 , and that the City Solicitor be instructed 
to prepare any legislation requil.ed for the ratifi- 
cation of this expenditure. 

Aldermen McCarthy and Mitchell 
dlssenting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E.J. Cragg 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Aidermar. Cragg seconded by 

Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daley 

seconded by ,Alderman Drysdale that the report be 

not adopted. 
Amendment put and lost seven voting 

for the same and ten against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Mitchell 
Redmond 
Daley 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
Shields 
Drysdale - 7 

The original 

passed ten voting for the same 

as follows; 

'OR TI5E MOT7ON 

Aldermen Dickie 
Stech 
Donovan 
Ore.gg 
McInnes 
Rains 
O'Toole 
0 3 Malley 
Probert 
Adams-- 10 

-476•- 

Aldermen Dickie 
Stech 
Donovan 
Cragg 
McInnes 
Rains 
O'Toole 
O'Malley 
Probert 
Adams- 4.0 

motion is put and 

and seven against it 

AGAINST IT  

Aldermen Mitchell 
Redmond 
Daley 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
Shields 
Drysdale 

-7- 



January  15th, 1931 

CASH REGISTER  CITY COLLECTOWS DEPARTNEK  

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending the purchase from the National Cash 

Register Company of a cash register for the City 

Collector's Department% 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S,, 
January 12th, 1931 

The Chairman, 
The Finance Committee, 
CITY, 

Dear Sir: 
The City Collector and I, for some 

time, have given consideration to a method of machine 
control.over the cash paid into his office. 	There 
are two systems which can be selected to cover thi's 
control. 

The first is a complete system of 
bookkeeping by machines. 	This system would prepare 
the tax rolls in the assessor's office, write receipts 
and operate a ledger system in the collector's 
office. 	This is an elaborate and costly system, 
and we do not need it, for the reason that the 
assessor has no difficulty in preparing the rolls, nor 
is there any difficulty in setting up the water bills 
in the Work's Office. 

. 	The second system is represented by 
a cash register which controls the cash and operates 
to a degree of efficiency that it guarantees that all 
sums of money paid into the Collector's office are 
properly accounted for. 	We, of course, obtain the 
same results with the system in vogue today, but the 
human element enters too largely into it to say that 
absolutely and beyond doubt it is always accurate. 
This is theresponse that the machine system gives us. 

I had an opportunity when in Hamilton 
this summer of studying the system in operation there. 
Some few years ago serious defalcations, were dis- 
covered in Hamilton and after a check up the system 
was completely gone over and modernized. In Hamilton 
they control tax payments of all kinds by moans 
of an elaborately mechanized cash register manufactured 
by the National Cash Register Co;:lpany. 

The machine which would fill the 
requirements of Halifax would run into a cost of 
approximately $2,500.00 to 02,700.00. 	It willpermit 
the classifioationof eighteen Jiff gent groups of 
taxes, and take care of collections on account of 
interest as well as make deductions for discounts" 
It will control all transactions by consecutive 
numbers. 	It will register the number of the acoount 
for cross reference with the rolls. It Wi 1 designate 
the method of payment by the taxpayer, i.e, ' 

-477- 



January 15th, 1911 

whether cash or cheque, or cheque and cash, or cash 
and cheque, or cheque by mail, or cash by mail, was 
paid. 	It will allow one clerk to control the 
machine in the absence of another and during such 
operation will identify by symbol the particular clork 
who operated the machine during any group of trans- 
actions. 	It will eliminate the present method 
and the expense incidental thereto of issuing hand 
written receipts, because the machine will receipt the 
tax bill issued by the assessor's office. 	These 
are now written in triplicate, and the cost of print- 
ing is expensive. 	This would be a defingte saving 
which, considered over the course.of years, would 
very substantially reduce the cost of the machines 
The first cost is practically all. 	Aside from 
these features which are very valuable from an 
accounting standpoint, it will enable us to modernize 
the system and effect balances of different tax rolls 
with general ledger controls. 	The machine will also 
print the cash book, and at the end of the day by 
simple key operation will show the various amounts 
received on account of the numerous classifications 
of taxes we have here..  

We can use this machine to record 
all cash payments coming in to the collector's 
office, whether on account of water rates, taxes, 
current or arrears, or any local improvement account. 

The cost as mentioned above will 
approximate $2,500.00 to $2,790.001  and, assuming the 
machine has a life of ten years only, the cost per 
year is very small when consideration is given to 
the fact that it both modernizes our method, 
prints a readable receipt and gives us absolute pro-
tection in the knowledge that money paid for civic 
services is properly accounted for. 

I have given this matter considerable 
thought and have no hesitation in recommending the 
National Cash Register's machine as the one most • 
suited to our needs. 	I would respectfully ask you 
to recoruend the purchase of this equipment at this 
meeting so that the order can be placed with the 
Company in time for installation on May 1st next. 

Yours respectfully, 

A.M. Butler 
CITY AUDITOR 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day the City Auditor submitted the attached 

-478- 



•r r 1931 

447-f  

0•••• 

lettor a$17.ing that the Com:littee reemmed the 
purchase from the National Cash Refiste2 Oompany 
of a cash register which controls the cash and operf:tes 
to such a degree of efficiency thn:6 it guarantees 
that all sums of money paid into the Cal1ootor1 3 
Office are properly aocounted for:  said 2.egister 
to cost approximately $2500 to $2700 

Your Committee TOCOMMOfld that.t1T3 
City Collector be authorized to place an order for 
this machine as specified in the Auditos letter, 
and that the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare 
the necessary legislation to bo:ro7 the amount of 
the at of the machine, said amount to be repaid 
in five annual installments, 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J, Cragg 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded 

by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted* 

Motion passed• unanimously the following named 

Aldermen being present and voting for the same; 

Alderman Dickie, Stech, Mitchell, 

Donovan, Redmond, Daley, Cragg, McInnes, McOarth4 

Rains, McDonald, Shields, 0' Toole, Drysdale, 

O'Malley, Pr9bert and Adamso 

V4  

CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR BLIND 
BROOM FACTORY 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

covering letter of Folie Sexton and H,B. Campbell, 

in re the closing of the Broom Factory operated by 

the Canadian National Institute for the Blir 'in 

this City 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance 

Committee held this day the attached letters of 
Professor F.H. sexton, a member of the Board of 
Trustees of the Canadian National Institute for 
the Blind and H, 3, Campbell, Livisional Super- 
intendent, in reference to the closing cn December 
20th last, of the 1)room factory, or;errted by t".ac 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind, rEIS 
submitted and read, 

-479 



Janu-ry 15th, 1931  

A verbal application for so.::,e 
measure of financial assistance Was mndo and after 
discussion it was moved by Alderman McInnes seconded 
by Alderman Stech that this Committee recoa:lend to 
Council that the said application be refused on the 
grounds that it is both without the jurisdiction of 
the City to grant relief to private industrial enter- 
prize and not expedient to do so because of the pre- 
cedent which would result in subsequent applications. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.J. Cragg 

CHA IRNAN 

The following lisolution is submitted: 

RESOLVED that this Council vote 
to the Canadian National Institute for the Blind 
the sum of 4500.00 to be applied to the relief 
of blind employees of the broom factory operated 
by that Institution, and that that sum be con- 
sidered an advancement of the amount which 
ordinarily would be placed in the estimates for 
1931-32 for that Institution and that such amount 
when placed in such estimates shall be used to 
replace the amount so advanced. 

• 

FURTHER RESOLVED that legislation 
be obtained at the next session of the Legislature 
ratifying such action, and that the Pronier of 
the province be asked to use the good offices 
of his government to facilitate the passaao of 
such legislation. 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy seconded 
13iiiiNv""'-i 

- . ,by Alderman Daley and passed unanimously. 

TAXATION OF RAILWAY PROPERTY 

Read letter City Auditor asking 

authority for an expenditure not exceeding 0700.00 to 

cover travelling expenses of a delegation to Ottawa to 

lay before the Honorable Minister of Railways and Canals 

the City's case in connection with the taxation of rail-- 

ray property: 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
January 15th, 1931 

The special committee on Railvay 
Taxation, appointed .by the City Council at a licent 
meeting, report as follos: 

-480- 



Janurry 15th, 1931  

The Committee has met on several 
occasions and has about completed the preparation of 
a brief •to be submitted to the Honprable Minister of 
Railways and Canals in support of the City's con- 
t ention that the government should make a grant to 
the City in lieu of taxation on railway property, 
It is necessary that this brief be presented to the 
Minister.so that it may be considered by the government 
before the estimates for the ensuing fiscal. year are 
prepared. 	The Committee recommends that the Council 
authorize an expenditure not exceeding $700.00 from 
the authorization already obtained, to cover the, 
travelling expenses of such persons as this Committee 
may appoint to present this case to the Minister. 

On behalf of the Committee, 

A.M. Butler, 
SECRETARY 

Moved by lildermntaley seconded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the application of the 

City Auditor!s be granted. Motion passed. 

MCOLL-FRONTENAC QIL STORAGE .TANKS  

Read report ..Of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer on the application of 

McColl- Frontenac Oil Company,Limited, for permission 

to erect two oil storage tanks on the east 'side of 

Barrington Street south of Crane & Company' s 

7nreheuset 

City, Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, 'N.S.6 
Jan. 13th, 1931 

BARRINGTON STREET 
OIL STORAGE TANK  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
I beg to report on the application 

of the McColl Front enac Oil Company, Limited for 
permission to erect tw6 oil storage tanIcs on the east 
side of Barrington Street south of Crane & Company's 
warehouse, that the plans submitted show that one 
of these tanks will be 75 feet in diameter by 4o 
feet high of a capacity of about 35,000 barrels and 
another 50 feet in diameter and ko feet high 
holding about 15,000 barrels. 

It is proposed to ln.y a pipe line to 
the wharf near the Canada Cement Company's building 
to fill tanks from vessels lying at the dock. 

-481- 

• 



r 

t'janurry  l'5th,  1931 

There is always a certr.in amount 
of fire hazard in the bulk storage of inflammable 
liquids, although the hazard is not directly pro- 
portional to the quantity of liquids in the container, 
But when the tanks are properly designed and constructed 
and protected by walks and dikes, with proper valves 
in the pipe line and proper separation of the tanks 
from the warehouse buildings and loading racks and 
hazard can be reduced to.a minimum. 

Under present conditions this storage, 
proposition in tanks is a necessary evil and provision 
must be made for their location within . the City limits. 
The best that can be done is to locate them outside 
and away from the congested and high value mercantile 
districts. 

If storage tanks are to be erected 
at all within the City limits, the site proposed, with 
the exception possibly of some lands bordering on 
Bedford Basin, is as little objectionable as any. 

The plans only reached this Office 
to-day and this report deals solely with a permit 
to locate the proposed tanks on this site. 	If such 
permit is given it should be on a definite under • -
standing that the exact location, details and 
construction should be approved by the City Engineer 
before any work is begun, 

Respectfully submitted, 
Hji. Johnston, 

CITYENGINEER 

Clerk of Works. 
January 13th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on.Works- 
held on the 15th day of January 1931 the fcl:owing 
resolution was passed. 

The Committee on Works beg to recommand 
that a permit be granted for the erection of these: 
tanks on the site mentioned subject to the donditions 
set out in the Engineerts report. 

H.W.Johnston, 
ACTING SECRETARYo 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman 0!Toole that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

-482- 



Janunry 15th, 1931  

TENDERS FOR CAST IRON WATER PIPE  

Read report of the Committeo on 

Works and City Engineer on tenders for cast: iron 

water pipe: 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
December 15th, 1930 

OAST  IRON WATER PIPE  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
For water extensions already 

ordered and others that will be in- the near future 
we require about,2,000 feet of 6-inch in diameter, 
cast iron water pipe. 

I have obtained prices from several 
dealers as shown- 

T.McAvity & Sons,Ltd. T & B. joints $52.90 per net ton 
F.O. B.Wharf Halifnx, all charges paid, including 
wharfage. 

Wm.Stairs Son & Morrow, T & B. joints 464.06 
per net ton , F.O.B. cars Halifax, all cl=ges paid. 

Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow, B & S.joints $52.94 
per net ton, per net ton F.O.B. cars Halifax. 

Drummond McCall & Co.,Ltd. T & B.Joints 049.35 
per net ton ex ship on wharf, sales tax included. 

Railway & Power Engineering Corp. Ltd. T & B. joints 
65.00 per net ton, F.O.B. Halifax, sales tax in- 

cluded. 

Canada Iron Foundries Ltd., T & B. joints $64.06 
per not Ton, F.O.B.. Halifax sales tax included. 

Canada Iron Foundries Ltd.', B & S.joints 052.95 
per net ton, F.O.B. Halifax, Sales.tax included. 

R.D.Wood & Co., T. & B.Joints, $80,00 per net ton 

The James Robertson Co.Ltd. T & B.Jo:.nts 70.00 
per net ton f.o.b. cars Halifax. 

The duty on cast iron pipe from 
England is 07.00 per ton which makes the tender of 
Drummond McCall & Co.,Limited 56.35. 

The tender of T.MoAvity & Sons 
Ltd., for our standard pipe is the lowest and in 
fact is lower than any .tender for plain pipe, and 
I would recommend that they be awarded the contract 
for 2,000 feet of pipe. 

-483- 

Respectfully sub-zdtted, 
H.W. Johnston, 

CITYENGIITEER. 



e. 

Janurlry 1911.. 193! 

Oity W;...-)rs Office;  
H2.1ifax, 

December-  23rd, 1930 

CAST IRON WATER PIPE 

The City Councill, 

Gentlemen 
Attached hereto is a report of the 

City Engineer on prices for 6u water pipe 

The Committee on Works recommend for 
acceptance the tender of Messrs. T..McAvity & Co, 
for T & B. joints, 52.90 f.o.b. w?-.R.rf Halifax , 
all charges paid including wharfage. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hanter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted., 

Motion passed./ 

ELM STREET SEWER 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and. City Engineer on a petition from property 

owners on Elm Street asking that a sewer be laid on 

that Street: 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S,, 
December 20th, 1930 

ELM STREET SEWER  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sirs 
I beg to report on a petition from 

property owners on Elm Street asking for a sewer, 
th t the petition is signed by the owners of about 
400 of the total frontage of the street. 

The sewer naturally divides itself 
into two sections, one draining into the sewer already 
laid in Quinpool Road and the other draining into the 
Oak street sewer 	The estimated cost of the two is 
$5,000. and the estimated sewerage rates $4,350,00 

There will also be a water extension 
of about 250 feet required, 	The estimated cost of 
this is 800r 00. 

It is recommended that the sewer 
and water be ordered and that a special water rate 
cf 05,00 for each house be charged. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H.W.Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER, 

-484- 



January 15th, 1931  

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
December 23rd, 1930 

ELM STREET SEWER, 

The City Council. 

G@nt1emen: 
The Committee on Works recommend 

that the attached report of the City Engineer on 
sewer and water extension Elm Stroot, be adopted, 
and that the work be ordered to be done. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman Shields that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

AIRPORT  
TAKIHG OVER AND FINAL PAYMENT  

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re the taking over of the 

Airport: 

City Engineer's Office, 
January 6th, 1931 

HALIFAX AIRPORT  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
Your Sub-Committee consisting of 

your Worship Aldermen Mitchell ?  and Donovan appointed 
to consider matters in connection with the Airport, 
beg to report that they had under consideration a 
request from the contractor for grrding and drainage 
at the Port, that the City take over the work and 
make a final settlement with him, retaining an 
amount sufficient to cover the seeding of the ground 
when the season -is suitable« 

They also had before them a claim 
for extra work done in deepening the excavation in 
the sramp and providing stone fill and borrow for 
the same. 

The grading and drainage of the 
field was finished on the first of December.and 
to that date the amount of liquidated damages . 
accruing under the contract would be 0,050.00 
( sixty-One days at $50,00 per day) 

- 485- 



Janu ry 15th, 1931  

The contractor and his Solicitor 
appeared before the Committee and a full and frank 
discussion of the question of damages and claims for 
extras took place.' 	It was finally agreed without 
prejudice to either side, that if the City would 
take over the work immediately, paying the contractor 
his final estimate less the amount estimated as 
the cost of seeding, and waive the liquidated damages, 
the contractor would on his part waive any claim 
he might have for extra' work. 

Your Committee for reasons which it 
will lay before you, recommend that .the Committee on 
Works agree to this and that a recommendatio;: to 
this effect be submitted to Council. 

Your Committee further report: 

(a) that application has been made 
to the Department of National Defence for an 
operating license for the Airport. 

(b) That advertisements have been 
inserted in various papers asking for proposals 
for the lease, maintenance and operation of the 
P9rt for a period of three years, and that 
copies of this advertisement have been sent to 
local and other companies who may be interested. 

Tenders are to be submitted on or 
before the 13th instant 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston 

CITYENGINEER. 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
January 15th, 1931 

HALIFAX AIRPORT  

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works on the 7th 

instant adopted the attached report of the Sub-
Committee on the taking over of the airport, and 
resolved to recommend to Council that this be done, 
and that the City pay the contractor the amount due 
on the contract, less the City Engineer's estimate 
of the cost of supplying and sowing the grass 
seed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

-4.56- 



e' 

January 15th, 1931 

Moved by AldermanEitohell second/3d 

by Alderman Shields that the reports be adoptedo 

Motion passed* 

KEMPT  ROAD .1:ZPROVEMENTS 

Read report of the Committbe on Works 

and City..  Engineer re improvements to be made on Kempt 

Road 

City EnginJer's Ogfice, 
Halifax, NeSo, Jane6th,1931 

;(411P.T_Dgip..  IMPROVEMENT 

His Worship the Mayor, 

Sir: 
Submitted herewith is Plan No.6684, 

of Kempt Road which shows existing conditions and 
three schemes of improvement 

This report may be prefaced with,  
the remark that the Federal and Provincial Governments' 
combined have agreed to give the City $12,500, towards 
the works undertaken for the improvement, provided the 
City will expend a like amount)  or in other words 
there is a total of $25,000 available for the purpose, 

As the money was intended primarily 
for the relief of unemployment, all estimates are 
made on the basis of using hand labor whore possible 
instead of steam shovel and other machinery which 
would give a far more economical result, 

The work common to and a part of all 
the three schemes, is the widening of the road from 
Barrington Street to Station 59, a point south of the 
Morash property, so7called; laying a concrete curb 
and gutter and ash sidewalk on the east side of this 
portion of the road; constructing about three hundred 
feet of culvert at Lady Hammond Road, and grading the 
east sidewalk from Livingstone Street to the Coton 
Factory Siding subway, the cost of all which work is 
estimated at about 40,0006 

In addition to this work which is 
common to all of them, the three alternatives are as 
follows:- 

Suggested Improvement No. 1 
This contemplates diverting the road at Station 59 
near the Morash property and running it in a straight 
line to the northern line of the subway under the 
Cotton Factory Sidings 	This would cut out the 
reverse curve of the road, shorten the distance 
and afford a fair line of vision at the subway. A 
grade of approximately 212-1., can be obtained, The 
work would necessitate a fill of about 80,000 cusyds, 
the material for which would be obtained from the 
west side of the road at the Farrell and Herff.ry 
properties, and also from a knoll near the old 
Halifax and South Western right-of-way. It would 
also be necessary to acquire property from the 
Dominion Government and a private owner near the 
subway. 	 --487- 



Januarwy 15th, 1931  

Suggested Improvement No. 3M This 
scheme provides for the re-locatiOn and re-building 
of the subway and the new road following closely the 
lines of the one suggested in No. 1, to Station 59. 
An inspection of the Plan will show at a glance the 
effect of this alteration. It provides practically 
a straight route from Young Street to Lady Hammond 
Road with only one curve with a long radius. By 
using a 7% grade which with a little more expenditure, 
could be reduced to a 5%, the roadway can bo de-
pressed sufficiently to pass, under the tracks. 

The estimated cost of No. 1 for 
grading a-  street forty feet wide to sub-grade only, 
is $50,000, to which must be added the cost of . 
pavement, curb and gutter and land required, together 
with.$10 000 for improving the rest of the road. 

The estimated cost of No. 3 would, 
in addition to the cost set out for No. 1, add the 
cost of concrete retaining walls and paving at the 
new subway, which would amount to about $50,0001  
together with the overhead railway bridge, the 
cost of which may be roughly estimated at 05,000. 
As tho grades at this crossing are already separated 
it is unlikely that any money could be obtained 
from the Railway Oommissioners or Railway towards 
the construction of the work. 

Either of these schemes would give 
a much better alignment than No. 2, but on account 
of the large amount of money involved and for other 
reasons including the time which would necessarily 
elapse before arrangements could be made with the 
Governments, Railways and private owners to acquire 
the land, etc., they cannot be considered at present. 
The continuation of the dump will eventually provide 
a large part of the necessary fill for the new 
roadway and will reduce the cost when in the future 
the demands of traffic and the state of the finances 
of the city warrant the improvement. 

Suggested Improvement No. 27 This 
provides for the widening of the street on the east 
side from Barrington Street to the end of the retain-
ing wall near the Ken'ipt Road Garave, construct ion of 
concrete curb and gutter, and an ash side•Trslk on this 
side of the street, laying a drain on the west side 
from Lady Hammond Road to near the Sullivan property 
to intercept the drainage from the hill, and a short 
length of culvert on the east side from Lady Hammond 
Road southlrardly and also the grPding of the sidewalk 
from Livingstone Street northwardly. 	The material 
will be obtained from this latter cut and also from 
the wrest side north of the Sullivan Property. It 
is also proposed to repair and renew the existing 
paving to whatever extent the balance of the funLg 
will allow. 	The estimated cost of the work without 
the paving is $22,000. 	In order to do the necessary 
work to the paving the amount available must be 
supplemented when the street estimates are being 
made up. 

-488- 



,••%, 

January 15th, 1931  

Fox the various reasons set out and 
especially in order to provide immediate work to help 
relieve the unemployment situation, it is reconl.lended 
that the work as outlilled in Supgested Inprorement 
No. 2 be proceed.ed with at once. 	It will be 
necessary under the terms of the agreement with 
the Governments to have the approval of the Minister 
of Highv.ays, which I have no doubt will be forth- 
coming immediately if the Committee adopt the 
recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston, 

CITY ENGINEER 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S.,Jan.14th,1931 

KM DT ROAD LIPROVEIENT  

The City Cauncil. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Committoe on 

Works on the 7th instant, it was resolved to forward 
to the City Council for its information, the attached 
report of the City Engineer on Kempt Road Improvement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alterman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed, 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 
SHOP.. 52 COBURG ROAD 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer on the applicationof Messrs.G•U 

Rafuso and Son for permission to extend their grocery 

store at 52 Coburg Road westwardly: 

City EnifineJrls Office, 
Halifax, N. S. 
January 6th, 1931 

52 COBURG ROAD- 
SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

His Worship the Mayor . 

Sir: 
I hoc to report on an application 

from G.U. Rafuse ez Son for permission to extend 

459- 



January 19th, 1931  

their grocery store at No, 50 0oburEr Road we'stwardly 
that at their present store situated at the south-
west corner of Coburg Road and Seymour Street there 
is a space of fifteen feet between the shop and 
another occupied as a shoemaker shop 	It is proposed 
to extend the first mentioned shop to cover this 
vacant lot. 	This location is in the residential 
district and I could not recommend any new stores 
being allowed on this street, but in the case under 
discussion, I do not think that an addition of 
fifteen feet to the shop will in any way effv)ct the 
amenity of the district and would recommend that the 
permit be granted. 

Respectfully subnitted, 
H. 7.johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
January 14th, 1931 

52 Coburg Road- Shop 
in Residential District  

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
' Attached hereto is a report of the 

City Engineer on an application of Messrs. G.U. Rafuse 
& Son for a perMit to extend their grocery store 
# 50 Coburg Road, we  

The Committ,e on Works recommend 
that the said report be adopted and that a permit 
be .granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded 

by Alderman Sbields that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

/ 

WATER METER BILL ST. AG1\TES SOCIAL  CLUB  

Read reports of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re a reduction in the Wp,ter 

Meter Bill of the St.Agnes Social Club, Quinpool 

Road: 



January 15th, 1931  

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S.Jan. 6th, 1931 

Quinpool Road- 
St.Agnes Social  Club- Wptcr Bill  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
I bog to report on the application 

of St. Agnes Social Club for a reduction in the 	. 
water bill at their premises on Quinpool Road, thc:It 
the period complained of is the half year ending 
October 1930 and the amount of the bill is $33.02. 
The meter was not read in May and in June there Was 
a total consumption for the two months of 1610 500 
gallons. 	Notice was sent on the 8th of July and 
an underground leak was discovered between the 
meter box and the building, which Was immediately 
repaired as evidenced by the consumption for the 
following month being only 1500 gallons. 

I would recommend that the large 
reading be reduced by 80,000 gallons for May and 
June and the bill made up accordingly. 

Respectfully submittea, 
H.W. Johnston, 

CITY ENGINEER. 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

January 9th, 1931 

QUINPOOL ROAD 
ST. AGNES SOCIAL CLUB 
WATER BILL 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend 

that the attached report of the City Engineer on an 
application of the St.Agnes Social Club for a re- 
duction in the water bill for their premises 

- Quinpool Road, be adopted, and that the consumption 
for May and June 1930, viz., 161,500 gallons be 
reduced by 80,000 gallons. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed.. 

,j.OHNSTON$ MILK PLANT-DUNCAN STREET 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer covering R judgment of 

Mr. Justice Ross in the Sul,rome Court of Nova Scotia 



JP nuary lth . 1()31  

,e case of Newcombe and Johnston° 

IN THE SUPREIE COURT 

flEWCCH7.3E 
V 

troMON 

PLES 	 The plaintiff owns houses on Duncan 
77:276witSin what is known as the residential district 
of Halifax, 	The defendant resides and does business 
as a milk dealer within this district and has no 
resided and carried on such business continously 
since a perid prior to the 23rd day of April 1915. 
In the summer of 1930, and acting under a permit 
issued by the building Inspector oi the city, he 
erected a brick and concrete building on the north 
side of Duncan Street to be used as a stable in 
connection with his business. 	This action is 
brought by the plaintiff who asks for an order that 
this building be destroyed or in the alternative that 
defendant be enjoined from using it as a stable, and 
for damages, on the ground that the defendant, before 
its erPction, did not secure the permission of the 
Board of Control or the Committee on Works of the 
City of HE.lifax. 	This right of action is given to 
her by section 18, s s 9 of Chapter 46 of the Acts 
ofNova Scotia for the year 1915, under which section 
this residential district was created, 	That section 
proirides among other things, as follows: 

" 2— Within such residential district, 
except as hereinafter provided, no building shall be 
used for any purpose other than that of private 
residence" 

" 5- Any building situated within 
the said district which at the time of the coming 
into force of this Act, is used in whole or in part 
for purposes other than residential, may continue 
to be used for the purpose for which it is so used 
at the time of the corning into force of this Act but 
no building shall be used for such purpose to any 
greater extent than it is so used at tzle said date" 

" 6- A buildizig -nay be erected or 
altere and used within the said district as a college 
church, library, school house, public hall, or other 
similar public building, or as a hotel or boarding 
house or shop for the sale of goods by retail, but 
-before any building is erected or altered for any such 
purposes, the plans ands;;pecifications thereof shall 
'IDE, approved by the Inspector of Buildings, and per—
.:;sc,lon to erect or alter the building obtained from 
che 13oard of Controln 

in 1922, owing to some regulations 
ptl...74sej by the Board of Health requiring the cleansing 
and oterllization of milk bottles, cans etc., 
defendant found it necessary to instal considerable 
e(7-',:ipm3nt and with the permission of the Board of 
Works 7. 2oceeded with the erect on of R. building for 
the purpose of storing the additional plant. An 
action was brought by the present plaintiff and His 

4-92— 



January 15th, 1931  

T;o7dship the Chief Justice, who tried the actiDn, 
fi.led a judEment dated November 25th , 1922, in 
which he came to the conclusion, evidently with some 
regret, that the defendant should be restrained 
from carToying on his business on the premises other-
fi_se than as it was  carried on prior to the erection 
of the new plant, but intimated that if he riaci 
legislative powerb he "could soon settle upon 	.course 
that would be just and equitable to the defendant 
and do no injustice to the plaintiff". The Injunction 
granted was suspended for six months to give the 
defendant an opportunity of taking such action as he 
might be advised. 

It was no doubt in view of the 
decision of the learned Chief Justice and the un-
fortunate position in which defendant and other 
milk dealers found themselves that the following 
amendment, found ixl section 19 of Chapter 69 of the 
Acts of Nova Scotia for the year 1923, was passed- 

"Section 18 of Chapter -i-6 of the Acts 
of 1915 is amended by (-Adding thereto the following 
sub-section: 

"(10) A building may be erected, enlarged 
of used within the said district by a milk dealer for 
the purpose of his trade, provided: 

(a) that such dealer has resided and done business 
as a milk dealer in such district previous to, and 
since the 23rd clay of April, 1915; 
(b) that such dealer comply with the regulations 
of the Halifax City Health Board; (c) that in the 
case of any building erected, enlarged or altered 
since the 23rd day of April 1915, permissiOn for such 
erection, enlargement or alteration has been duly 
obtained from the "Board of Control or Committee on 
Works, and (d) that no co- is stabled, in such 
building" 

Notwithstanding this amendment 
the plaintiff contends that the permit of the 
Building Inspector Was not sufficient to authorize 
the 1930 erection but that under,s.s. 10 (c) defend - 
ant should have procured the permissionof the Board 
of Control or. Committee on Works. 

I have coy ie to the conclusiQn that 
this provision has no reference to buildings erected 
subsequent to the passing of the Act of 1923. 
Undoubtedly the Legislature intended curing the 
situation revealed by the judgment of the Chief 
Justice, and rel:Aoving the difficulty in respect to 
buildings erected by milk dealers between 1915 and the 
date of he Act; and it vas obviously so easy, 
by the Rddition of a word or two, to make the 
1provlsion plainly applicable to buildings erected 
iD. ,,11(_, future th,?,,t I am pursuaf.ed that it was never 

o have such application. 	Not only was 
n.-)t intnded to,apply to future buildings but 

opinion it only, in terms, applies to buildings 
p:NJIii7, usi)..y erected. The use of the word "since" 
intod of the word "after" is sivnificant. The 
feri:. Told, in th context in which we finj_ it, 
ou21 appear to me , decor :in to its definiti(Dn in 

such stp11:_ard ;:fords as the Oxford, and Webste2ls 
7nternationa1 Dictionaries to have reference only 

--493— 



January  19th 19;1 

to the period between April 23rd, 1915, and the 
date of the passing of the Act. 	The 1923 legislation, 
in my opinion, gave a milk dealer the right to eyect, 
enlarge or use buildings within the district for the . 
purpose of his trade, providing that he resided and 
did business in such district previous to and since 
April 23rd, 1915, and he complies with the Health 
Board regulations, that no cow is stabled on the 
premises and in respect to any building erected between 
April 23rd, 1915, and the date of the Act that he 
obtains permission for such erection from the Board 
of Control or Committee on Works 	Perhaps paragraph 
(c) is not ha7)pily worded but such I think is its 
effect. 

The Act of course does not relieve him of the 
necessity of getting the regular permit from the build-
ing inspector for buildings erected after the amendment 
of 1923 was passed. 

If I am correct in my conclusion, then the defendant 
;r ,s justified in erecting the building in 1930 under 
the permit of the Building Inspector and the 
plaintiff's action fails. 

In this case the. ovidenc(j is over-
whelming that the building complained of is a great 
improvement over the three or four buildings it 
replaces. Indeed, there is no evidence to the 
contrary. 	The City Engineer and the Assistant Building 
Inspector are both emphatic on the point. 	The 
plaintiff does not pretend that she has suffered any 
Lamage or that the district has not been improved 
by the erection of the building in question. Indeed, 
such a building hbeL been suggested by the City 
Engineer some years before its erection. 	The 
defendant has spent a lare amount of money in its 
construction, and took every reasonable precaution 
to :et all necessary permits and auth)rity fr)0 the 
city authorities and it seems regrettable that the 
gratitude of the distridt for the improvement thus 
effecte0. should find expression in an action at law 
sacking an „)rder for its destruution. 	It scorns 
to me inconceivable that the city, under the facts 
of this case, whatever its final determination may be, 
should all.ow the defendant to suffer any loss. 

It was proved on the trial that 
on the c_sth of October 1930, the Committee on Works 
of the City of Halifax by resolution granted permisEion 
for the erection of this building. 	The defence was 
delivered on or about the 18th day of September, 1930, 
and on thy; 14th day of October 1930, a further 
defence wns filed b; the defendant setting up the 
resolution of October 8th, to which amended defencc 
plaintiff replied. 	In view of the conclusion to 
which I have come it is unnecessary to deal yith thE: 
argument urged by defendant's oe;unoel as to the 
effect of this further de Fence. 

The actin will be dismissed with 
costR. 



Eni:incerIc Office, 
. Halifa-r  , F,S,, 

LC;Cu.,..)C:2 1st 1930 

=CA7 STREET 
IAILK PLANT 

•••••••••••• • 

HJ.s Worship the Mayor„ 

For purposes of record I am 
rubmittin herewith a copy of a judument given by 
1/1r Justice Ross in the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia 
in the cnse of Newcombe v J-)hnson, which case was 
decided in favor of the defendant, 

A perusal of the judFment will 
show that in the opinion of the learned Jude7e, the 
building inspector was justified in Fivinc a permit 
fold' the erection of the brick and concrete building 
to repiaoc the old structures that were on the 
premises 	It also bears out the contention if the 
City Belie forthat the permit was to ally issued, 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W,Johnston 

CITY ENGLEER 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N,S.,JEln.9th, 1931 

DUNCAN STREET 
JOHNSON MILK PLANT 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 
On the 7th instant, the Committee 

on Works decided to forward to the City Council for 
its information, the attached report of the City 
Encineer, together with a copy of the judrment given 
by Mr, Justice Ross in the Supreme Court of Nova 
Scotia in the case of Newcombe vs Johnson. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

-r • -n r. 
.t. 

 

4 

    

   

SEWERAGE AND WATER EXTENSION NORWOOD STREET 

 

     

Rend report of the Committee on 

Workb and City EnFineer on the application of the 

East ern Trust Company for the extension of sewer and 

on Norwood Street between 1:.osubank Avenue and 

Beech Str , ,et: 



January 19th, 1931 

City Engineer's Office;  
Halifax, N.S., 
,january 14th, 1931 

NORWOOD STREET 
SEWER AND WATER  

His Worship the Mayor 

Sir: 

X. 

I beg to report on the application 
of the Eastern Trust Company for the extension of 
sewer and water on Norwood Street, between Rosebank 
Avenue and Beech Street, that it is proposed to erect 
three houses in this block. .The length of the 
sewer e4ctension will be about 260 feet, and the 
estimated cost will bp $1,200.00 with sewer rates of 
$350.00. 	The estimated cost of the water extension 
will be about 5900.00. 

I would recommend that the 
extensions be made when two houses are under con-
struction, and that the special rate for water be 
fixed.at 027.00 for each of the two houses, to be 
reduced in the ordinary course as other houses are 
built. 

5 
Respectfully submitted, 

H.W.Jghnston 
CITY ENGINEER 

City Works office, 
Halifax, N.S., January 15th11931 

NORWOOD STREET 
SEWER AND WATER 

The %ty Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend 

that the attached report of the City Engineer on an 
application of the Eastern .Trust Company for an 
extension of the sewer and water on Norwood Street, 
between Rosebank Avenue and Beech Street, be adopted, 
and that the extensions be Made when two houses 
are under construction. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.H unter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded 

by Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 
SHOP AT CORNER HARVARD STREET AND CHEBUCTO  ROAD 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer covering an application of 

AJ.ex Werenka for permission to instal a grocery 

-496 



januar7  15th,  1931  

shop in a set of flats wh:i_oh he ,proposes to erect 
at the south -east corner of Harvard Street and 

Chebucto Road° 

City Engineer 7  s Office, 
Hal if ax, N . S. 

January 6th, 1931 

CHEBUOTO ROAD SHOP IN 
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
I be to report on the application 

of Alex.Werenka for permission to instal a grocery shop 
in a. sub of flats which he proposes to erect at 
the south-east corner of Harvard Street and Ch bucto 
Road, that advertisements were inserted in the Evening 
Mail and Daily Star on December 3rd and LI-th, notifying 
the public that application had bgen made and that any 
objections should be lodged with the Building 
Inspector none have been received° 

He proposes to erect a building to 
contain two flats and. a shop at the corner at an 
estimated cost of $6,000„ 	There is now a shop 
at the southwest corner of Oxford_ Street and Chebucto 
Road and also one almost op- )osite, at the corner 
of Willow Street and Chebuco Road. 

As no objections have been, received 
from the owners of the property in the im,.iediate 
vicinity and as the public's interest will not be 
affected by the location f 	shor in this district, 
I can see no objection to a permit being E;rantod. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H Johnston, 

CITY ENGINEER. 

City Works Office, 
Halifnx, N.S., 
January 15th, 1931 

CHLtUCTO ROAD 
SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL  DISTRICT  

The City Council. 

The Committee on Works recommend 
that the attached report of the City Enfzineer on 
an a,piblication of Alex. Werenka for a permit to 
install a Erocery shop in the premises south-east 
corner of Harvard Street and Chebucto Road, be 
ac.',I.opted, and that a permit be Brantod. 

• Respectful': submitt c,1d, 
M. A . Hunt e11 

CLE1:CZ. CIe WOR:CS 

Gentlemen: 

4 9 7 



tYanuary 1515:7_, 1931 	. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell 

seconded by Alderman Shields that the reports be 

adopted, Motion passed. 

AIRPORT LICENSE  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer informing the Council that the 

Department of National Defence has issued a temporary 

certificate of license for use of the Air Harbour 

at Halifax until March 15th, 1931: 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
January 12th, 1931 

AIRPORT 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
I beg to report that the Department 

of National Defence have issued a temporary certificate 
of license for the use of our Air Harbour by day 
only, until March 15th 193lo 	This temporary license 
is issued pending a final inspection of the Airport. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, LS., 

January 15th, 1931 

AIRPORT LICENSE 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
Attached hereto is a report of the 

City Engineer with reference to a temporary certi-
ficate of license for the use of the Air Harbour. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

FILED 

POLICE DEPARTMENT--PURCHASE _OF MOTOR, CYCLE 

Read report of the Police Committee 

recommending the purchase of 1930 model Harley- 

Davison Motor Cycle'from the Nash Motor Company for 

the sum of $385.00. -498- 



IAA r  

Janualy 15th, 1931.. 

Police.D9partment, 
Halifax 'N.S., 

January 14t,‘ 1931 

His Worship the Mayor 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Police 
Committee held this date, the offer of the Nash 
Motor Sales Co., to supply a 1930 model Harley 
Davidson Motor Cycle, with sideaar and spare 
wheel Ducoed in Police Blue , for the sum of 
385.00, was considered. 

As this machine is practically 
new and means a great saving to the City, your 
Committee recommend that this machine be purchased 
same to be paid for out of traffic and appropriation 
at present in the Policeestimates. 

Respectfully submitted, 
L.A.Gastonguay, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted. 

Dr_ 
1".4. 	Motion passed. 

CITY Hal-TENDERS FOR PLUMBING 

Read report of the Charities 

Committee covering tenders for plumbing at the City 

Home: 

Halifax, N.S.,Jan.14th,1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members;.of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Charities Committee met this 

day and beg to submit the following report. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman, 
Aldermen Redmond, McCarthy, O'Toole and Probert. 

Tenders for renewal of plumbing 
at the City Home weni received as follows; 

D.A.Oummings &Co. 
Mitchell & McRae 
George Allen 

$3,035.00 
2,741.00 
1,973.70 

—499— 

 



january  15th.  1931  

It is recommended that the tender 
of George Allen be accepted he to provide sureties 
to be approved of by the Charities Oommittee0 

It is further recommended that in 
the event of the said George Allen not entering into 
a contract or providing suitable sureties that the 
-b lender of Mitchell & McRae being the next lowest be 
accepted they to provide sureties to be approved of 
by the Oharities Committee, 

Respectfully submitted, 

F.T Lickie, 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded 

by Alderman Redmond that: the report be adopted. 

Motion pass d. 

CITY HOME -VOTE OF THANKS TO HENRY ROPER 

Read report of the Charities 

Committee tendering to Mr. Henry Roper a vote of 

thanks for his kindness and generosity in providing 

gifts during the Christmas Season at the City Home 

ilalifax, N. SA Jan ,14th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Charities Committee met this 

day and beg to submit the following report, 

MEMBERS PRESENT; The Chairman, 
Aldermen Redmond, McCarthy, O'Toole and Probert. 

RESOLVED that this Committee 
recommend to Council that a vote of thanks be 
tendered Mr. Henry Roper who has personally visited the 
City Home on Christmas Day for several years and has 
provided gifts for each and every ,inmate as well as 
the Female Nursing Staff and who is graciously 
accorded the title of Santa Claus by the Folk of the 
City Home both young and olds, 

Respectfully submitted, 
F.W.Dickie 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman illokie seconded 

by Alderman Redmond that the report be adopted and 

a copy of the resolution forwarded to Mr. Roper. 

t. 

yMotion pa,sseth 

6 -500- 



January 15th. 1931  

NOVA SCOTIA COLLEGE OF ART  

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Common on the application of the 

Nova Scotia College of Art for a piece of land 

situated on the North East Corner of Robie Street 

and Quinpool Road for the purpose of erecting a new 

College of Art: 

 

Nova Scotia College of Art, 
Halifax, N.S., 

December 16th, 1930 

 

• 

 

   

The Chairman & Members 
of the Public Gardens Commission, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Dear Sirs: 
On behalf of The Nova Scotia College 

of Art, I hereby apply for a piece of land situated 
on the North east corner of Robie Street, and Quinpool 
Road, for the purpose of erecting a new College of 
Art. 

I understand that this land belongs 
to the 4ty, 	That a lease for the period of ninety- 
nine (99) years at a nominal rental might be granted 
to the College of Art for that purpose. 

I am enclosing a rough sketch of 
the proposed situation, and College, and also a 
copy of the plan showing the area for which appli- 
cation is now made. 

Trusting this will receive your 
most favorable consideration, I remain, 

Yours truly, 

S.L. Shannon 
PRESIDENT OF THE NOVA SCOTIA COLLEGE 

OF ART 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
January 13th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Gardens Committee 

held this day the attached application from :the Nova 
Scotia College of Art for a piece of land situated 
on the North East corner of Robie Street and Quinpool 	r', 

for the purpose of erecting a now College of. Art 
was considered and the following resolution adopted, 

—501— 



	

ja%uary 		  

RESOLVED that this Committeu 
recommend to the Council the Legislation be 
obtained at the next sossioll 	the Legislature 
authorizing the leas:Lns by the :jity to tho 
Trustees of the Nova ►::icotia jehool of Art of 
a suitable site for the orection of an Art 
School on the North West co:ner of that 
portion of the common known as Camp Hill, 
and that application 1-J:J made t9 the Dpa:tment 
of Militia and Defence for its consent to such 
legislation and proposed lease, 

FURTHER RECOMEENDEr that the Engineer 
be instructed to prepare a plan and description 
of the land proposed; to be leased for the 
foregoing purpose e 

Respectfully submitted 
W.E.Donovan 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded 

by Alderman Stech that the consideratiJn of this 

report be deferred 	Motion passed. 

ORDINANCE RE WEIGHING  OF COAL AND COKE  

Read report of the Committee on 

Laws and Privileges covering Draft Ordinance re the 

Weighing of Coal and Coke: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 13th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 

Gentlemen: 
At R. meeting oZ the TANS and 

Privileges Committee held this day the attached 
draft ordinance relating to the weighing of coal 
and coke in the City of Halifax Was considered, 

Your Committee recommund that the 
attached draft ordinance as submitted, be 
adoptedo 

Respectfully submitted, 
Russell McInnes 

CHAIRMa 

Moved by Alderman Il!cIales seconded by 

Alderman Daley that the report bo sceiAtod and the 

Ordinance read a first time , :lotion passed., 

502- 



January 15th, 1931  

Read an Ordinance to amend Ordinance 

No. 28 re the weighing of Coal and Coke- 	1st Reading. 

REMOVAL OF SNOW  

Read report of the Laws and Privileges 

Committee recommending that the City Solicitor pre-

pare an Ordinance or By-Law enabling the City to have 

snow removed from vacant or unoccupied properties: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, Jan. 15th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

'Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee held this day the question of the 
removal of snow from unoccupied properties and vacant 
lots owned by persons not residing in the City, was 
under consideration. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
City Solicitor be instructed to prepare an ordinance 
or by-law enabling the City to have the snow removed 
from such vacant or unoccupied properties and the cost 
of removal to be a lien upon such land and collected 
by the City with the other City rates and taxes. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Russell McInnes 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded 

by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed./ 

TAX COLLECTIONS 

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering Tax Collections for the month of December 

1930: 
City Auditor's Office, 
December 31st 1930 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
Report on Tax Collections for the 

month of December is submitted. 	Collections amounted 
to 375514.85. Collections on account of taxes for 
civic years prior to May 1st 1925 were 391.90. 

—503— 



January 15th, 1931  

The outstanding book value of this group on 
December 31st was 0647,057.68: 

ARREARS 
TAXES 

OUTSTANDING 
BALANCES 
NOVEMBER 
1930 

NEW 
ACCOUNTS 
AND OTHER 
ADJUSTMENTS  

DECEMBER 	OUTSTANDING 
COLLECTIONS BALANCES 

DECEMBER 
1930 	 

    

Civic Year.  
1925-26 	$70,966459 

Civic Year 
1928-29 	139,578.91, 

Civic Year 
1.926-27 

Civic Year 
1927-28 

180.63 

310.77 

1,013.03 

6,683.65 

00,785.96 

51,257.70 

62,658.18 

.232,895.26 

51,. .568.47 

63671 21:- 

Civic Year 
1929-30 	280,933.64 

$606,718.82 

CURRENT TAXES 

Civic Year 
1930-31 	604,216.12- 246.55 

Wpt er Department  

-29,153.40 - 	575,309.27 

	

17,46107 	263,472.27  

	

$25,649.45 	581,069.37 

Rates &  
Taxes 	, 68,425.80 4067.39 	20,712.00 

	

$1, 279. 360.74 44313.94 	$79,514.85 

 

51781.19  
Ei11208,159 .83 

 

  

Poll TRX Estimates 	014:ftanding December 
Previous 	Collections 
Month 

Balance 

1930-31 	- 18,000.00' '11,194.15 - $808.00 	10,386.15 

Respectfully submitted, 
A.M. Butler, 

CITY AUDITOR 

FILED  

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS  

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering statement of Departmental Appropriations 

as at December 31st 1930. 

FILED. 	 -504- 



1 .1 

January 15th, 1(-51 

 

   

FIRES THEIR 'USES_  AND LOSSES 

Read report of the Committee 

Virewards covering report of Chief Chu:Thill re 

fires their causes and losses during tip(.; months of 

govembe and December 1)30 

FI;ED 

FIRE DEPARTMENT RE  GRANT TO WILOW 'THOMAS WHALEN 

Read report of the Committee of 

Firewards recommending R. grant of 01,000.00 to the 

widow of Hoseman Thol.las Whaleni 

Halifax, N,S.Jan, 15th 

Hic Worship the Mayor, 
nd Members of City Council, 

sentlemen 
At a meeting of the Committce of 

Firewards held this day the attached report of Chief 
Churchll, and letter of the widow of the late 
Hoseman Whalen, making' application for a grant of 
1,000000 were considered. 

Your Committee recommend that 
legislation be sought at the next session of 'phe 
Legislature enabling the City to pay to i the widow 
of 'the late, Hoseman Whalen a grant of 81,000,00 

Respectfully submitted, 
77,J, O'Toole 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded 

by Alderman Bragg that the report be P.dopted, 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

McCarthy seconded .by Alderman Dickie that the con-

sideration of this matter be deferred. 

 

Amendment put and passed 

 

 

  

YIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS  FOR UNIFORM  CAPS 

Read report of the Committee of 

Firewards recommending for acceptance the tender 

of Colwell Blithers for fifty uniform caps at 

$20.6 each 

-505- 



January 19th, 1931, 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
January 15th, 1931 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Firewards held this day tenders for the purchase 
of fifty (50) fireman's winter caps were received 
as follows: 

Colwell Bros 4 1 	 $1.94 each 
Limited 

2 	 2.06 it 

	

T.J. Whalen & Co. 1 	 2.10 it 

	

2 	 2.65 ft 

	

Frank Colwell Ltd.1 	 2.25 II 

	

2 	 2.75 ti 

Clayton & Son 	1 	 2.25 il 

	

2 	 3.00 " 

Your Committee recommend that the 
tender of Colwell Bros., Limited at 82.06 being 
the lowest be recommended to the City Council for 
acceptance. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W.J. O'Toole 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded 

by Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. / 

REPORT COAL WEIGHERS  

Read report Supervisor of Coal 

Weighers showing that the Permanent Weighers received 

the sum of 131.05 each, for their services during 

the month of December, 

FILED  

PROJECTING SIGNS  

t . Ordinance to Amend 

Ordinance No. 43 of Illuminated Signs, read a first 

time at a meeting of the City Council held on the 

11th day of December 1930: 

-506- 

0 



January 117:t. 1c,71  

Moved by AldurY,.1an Mitchell 

seconded by Alderman Shields that the said Ordinnoe 

be now read a second time. Motion passed. 

Read an Ordinance to Amend 

Ordinance No. 43 cf Illuminated Signs. 	Second 

reading. 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 43 
OF ILLUMINATED SIGNS 

Be it enacted b the Mayor and 
Council of the City of Halifax: 

Section 1, of Ordinance No. 43 
of Illuminated Signs is hereby amended by adding 
thereto the following sub-section: 	' 

(2) 	 If such sign is intended to be 
hung on the outside of any building and to 
project over any street, in addition to the 
permit so specified the applicant shall execute 
a lease from the City of the right to place and 
maintain such sign. Any such lease shall be for 
one year, and from year to year thereafter, 
terminable at any time after the first year 
on three months notice in writing from the 
Inspector of Buildings, and shall provide for 
the payment to the City yearly of a rental 
of ten cents for every square foot of the area 
of the sign, in no case to be less than five 
dollars yearly. 

Section 8 of the said .1rdinance 
ip repealed and the following substituted: 

8. 	No. sign or advertisement shall 
overhang any street for a distance greater than 
two-thirds of the width of the sidewalk from 
the street line to the outside line of the 
nearest curb. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell 

seconded by Alderman Shields that the Ordinance to 

amend Ordinance No. 43 of Illuminated Signs, 

having been read a first time December llth, 1930, 

and having now been read a second time be 

adopted, engrossed, and forwarded to the Governor- 

in-Council for approval. 	Motion passed 

a-507- r( V3,44 3 IASI  



JanuPry 15th 1071 

CITY HOI AND T. B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT  

Read report of the Charities 

Committee for the month of December showing the- 

number of inmates in the City Home to be 376 and the 

number of patients in the T.B.Hospital to be 48 

FILED 

AIRPORT EXFPOPRIATION 
ST PATRICKS HOME PROPERTY  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer on the opinion of L.A.Lovett, Esq., 

K.0. 1  on the findings of the referee in the matter 

of the expropriation of the St.Patrickts Home property 

for the Airport, also reed opinion of L.A.Lovett, Esq., 

K.C., on the said matters ( See page 427 Minutes of 

Council) 
City Engin3erts Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

December 31st 1930 

AIRPORT-ST.PATRICKIS HOHE PROPERTY  

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
A careful perusal of the lengthy 

opinion submitted by Mr.L.A.Lovett, K.C., regarding 
the advisability of an appeal from the award of the 
Referee in the St.Patrick's Home arbitration, would 
seem to show that in effect it is as follows: 

1. That if the Appeal Court interprets 
the word "compensation" %)*4 mean only the actual 
value of the land the St.Patrick's Home will be 
entitled in the award to $2,500.00 plus possibly 
the cost of the fencing and while there are decisions 
bearing out this interpretation there is no binding 
one applicable to the Statute under which the ex- 
propriation was made, that our Court 'would be bound 
to follow: 

2. That in view of the evidence submitt- 
ed in his opinion the amount of damages allowed for 
injuries affection is excessive. 

3. That it is possible that the Court 
might find that evidence would support some further,  
items of injurious affection although such items were 
disregarded by the Referee. 

-508- 



AGAINST IT_  

Alderman Mitchell 
Stech 
Dqley 
Fsins 
Shields 
WA/Vig 

January l5t4, 1931  

That as a whole an appeal 
justified because of the legal point referred to 
in (1) and because the damages awarded are apparently 
larger than the circumstances in the evidence 
warrant. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER ' 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
January 9th, 1931 

AIRPORT ST. PATRICK'S HOME PROPERTY 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 
The attached report of the City 

Engineer on an opinion submitted by Mr. L.A.Lovett 
K.O., with reference to the award of the referee 
in the St.Patrick's Home Arbitration, was read at 
a meeting of the Committee on Works on the 7th instant, 
and ordered forwarded to the City Council for their 
informption. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Cragg secondad 

by Alderman Dickie that this Council accept the 

findings of the referee Mr. Justice O' Hearn in the 

matter of the expropriation of part of the St. 

Patrick's Home property Lir the airporto 

Motion put and passed, ten voting 

for the same and six against it as follos: 

'OR THE MOTION 

Alderman Dickie 
Donovan 
Remond 
Cragg 
McOnrthy 
McDonald 
O'Toole 
Drysdale 
0 'Malley 
Probe -t -10 

SALARY-SECRETARY CITY HEALTH BOARD  

By unanimous consent it was 

decided to defer this matter until a future meeting 

of Council. 
—509— titA.4,v4.... tea, t  



t.) 
.71 

an Up Try 	-I- 1- 	n "- , 	_ 	- 
•  

NOT CE OF NOT:07 
MARITEZE TELEGRAPH An TKJ:J]7, 77 	T- 

E,demman 	submte the 

following notice of motion 1,71ch .11:; 

at a future meeting of ftuncil 

BE IT RESOLVED t.hc, the City aouncil 
of the City of Ralifax under Section 72 of thu 
Public Utilities Act of Nova Sootia do conplain 
and 4oes hereby complain to the Board of Public 
Utilities againbt the Maritimu Teluvraph and 
Telephone Company Limited that the rates at 
present charged for telephbne service in the 
City of Halifax are unreasonable, excessive and 
unjustly discrimitatory and further than a 
certified copy of this resolution be transmitted 
by the City Clerk of the City of Halifax to the 
Board of Pbblic Utilities for the Province of 
Nova Scotia. 

BE .IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City 
Council of the City of Halifax, provide the 
necessary amount required to prepare, prasent 
and follow up the said enquiry in the inte:t:ests 
of the telephone users in the City of Halifax 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that expert 
counsel experienced in such work be retained 
the City of Halifax in the person of Mr. Robert 
A.Reid, L.L,B., D.0.L0 of Toronto who has 
acted in such capacity for the Province of 
Ontario before committeefs of Parliament in 
ocnnuotion with applications of the Bell 
Telephone Company. 

Moved by alderman Mitchell seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now 

adjourn. Motion passed° 

LIST  OF HEADLIKTS 

School Board Overdraft 	 )1.9 
Loan $446, 000.00 	 46o 
Provincial Exhibition 1930 	 46O 
School Board Estimates 	 461 
New school Ohebucto Road 	 461 
7ocaTiional School 	 4L 
Wort :s Department Accounts 	 461 
General Accounts 	 462 
City Home & T.B.Hospital Accounts 	 1/63 
Fire Department Accounts 	 L.,_;3 
City Health Board Accounts 	 464 
Police Department Accounts 	 46 .Li 	, 
0J.ty Prison Accounts 	 46. 5 
Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 	 465 

--510— 



11.A'.Gastonguay 
MAYOR 

January 15th, 1931  
Citizens Free Library Accounts 	 466 
Might Directories 	 467 
Airport-St.Patrick's Home Expropriation Account 	468 
Edward Max-ell Judgment 	 468 
Salary Asst ,Might Engineer T.B.Hospital 	 470 
Superannuation J.Willis Caldwell 	 471 
Appointment of Junior Clerk City 00110c-tor's Dept. 	472 
Honorarium Hon. F.P. Bligh,K.O. 	 474 
Burial of Paupers 	 474 
Burial Expenses Late Josephine Warren 	 475 
Cash Register City Collector's Dept. 	 477 
Canadian National Inst. for Blind-Broom factory 	4,79 
Taxation of Railway Property 	 480 
McColl-Frontenac Oil Storage Tanks 	 481 
Tendersfor Cast Iron Water Pipe 	 483 
Elm Street Serer 	 484 
Airport-Taking over and final payment 	 485 
Kempt Road Improvements 	 487 
Residential District- Shop 52 Coburg Road 	 489 
Water Meter Bill St .Agnes 	 490 
Johnstons Milk- Plant-Duncan Street 	 491 
Sewer and Water Extension Norwood Place 	 495 
Residential District- Shop at corner Harvard Street 
and Chebucto Road 	 496 
Airport License 	 498 
Police Dept.- Purchase of Motor Cycle 	 498 
City Eome- Tenders for piumbing 	 499 
City Home- Vote of thanks to Henry Roper 	 500 
Nova Scotia College of Art. 	 501 
Ordinance re Weighing of Coal and Coke 	 502 
Removal of Snow 	 503 
Tax Collections 	 503 
Departmental Appropriations 	 504 
Fires their causes and losses 	 505 
Fire Dept. re Grant to Widow Thomas Whalen 	 505 
Fire Dept. -Tenders for uniform caps 	 505 
Report Coal Weighers 	 506 
Projecting signs. 	 506 
An Ordinance to. amend Ordinance No. 43 of 

Illuminated Signs 	 507 
City Home and T.B.Hospital monthly report 	 508 
Airport Exprorpiation St.Patricks Home Property 	508 
Salary Secretary City Health Board • 	 509 
Nd ice of Motion re Mar.- T &T. Co. by Ald.Dickie 	510 

11.30 o'clock p.m. 

Meeting adj 

H.S. RHIND 
CITY CLERIC 

511- 


